George David Armstrong, Jr. (1945 – 2008)

George Armstrong, Jr.

In loving memory of George David Armstrong, Jr., husband, father, brother, and friend. George, a resident of Barstow since 1950, born February 3, 1945, passed away Saturday, June 14, 2008 at the age of 63.

George attended Barstow High School, served in the Navy off the coast of Vietnam, and worked at the USMC Annex as a heavy equipment operator. His father, George D. Armstrong Sr., and wife, Karen Armstrong, preceded George David Jr., in death.

George David leaves behind his mother, Mary E. Armstrong; sister, Mary Lou Shephard; brothers, Edwin F. Armstrong and Kenneth A. Armstrong; children, David L. Armstrong, Annett R. Armstrong, and Angel M. Armstrong.

George will be laid to rest at Mt. View Memorial Park, 37067 Irwin Road, in a private family burial service at the grave site of his loving wife, Karen Armstrong. Visitation and prayers are welcome.

Published in the Daily Press on June 24, 2008